correction being predicted really yields a superior performance when compared to the standard

fare transformation theory. Hence, this section performs another out-of-sample validation study

to analyze the impact of the model in terms of expected revenue when applied to an availability

control context.

It is crucial to use input parameters within the same ranges as those used during the model

training. Such procedure ensures that the study reflects realistic conditions and enables a fair and

accurate assessment of the model performance by evaluating it on data that closely resembles the

scenarios it was trained on. Table 5.5 displays the ranges of values to consider for each feature.

For the upsell probability, expected demand, capacity, and fare related features, the ranges are

simply the ones considered for the training data of the model. However, here, a random value

between the lower and upper bounds is calculated for each feature. Regarding the forecast error

variables, three distinct scenarios with increasing inaccuracy are evaluated. Scenario A accounts

only for variance, with the forecast error ranging from ±10% to ±20%. Scenario B is similar, but

allows the forecast error to range from±10% to±40%. Scenario C, besides this level of variance,

also considers the possibility for bias in the forecast, ranging from −10% to 10%.

Table 5.5: Out-of-sample study for predictive model in availability control

Feature
Range of values

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C
bias _indicator 0 0 [-0.1, 0.1]
variance _indicator [0.2, 0.4] [0.2, 0.8] [0.2, 0.8]
upsell _probability [0.1, 0.4] [0.1, 0.4] [0.1, 0.4]
expected _demand [200, 300] [200, 300] [200, 300]
capacity [150, 200] [150, 200] [150, 200]
min _fare [100, 300] [100, 300] [100, 300]
step _fare [50, 150] [50, 150] [50, 150]

Subsequentially, 100 flights are generated, where a random value within these ranges is as-

signed to each feature. Then, the usual Monte Carlo simulation is applied, but now the outcome

is the expected revenue for all the 100 flights. This means that each simulation runs 100 flights,

and the revenue is summed up. Regarding the margin correction, only two cases are evaluated: no

margin correction, corresponding to the fare transformation theory, and optimal margin correction

produced by the RF model previously trained. Moreover, the stopping criteria parameter γ , that

42 Improving robustness to forecast errors